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Subject of the Grievance
Grievance No. 16536 concerns Company's implementation of a Section 202.17 work
schedule for Operators during the 2R13 Outage at the Diablo Canyon Power Plant (DCPP).

Grievance No. 16644 concerns whether employees who are on a Section 202.17 work
schedule for a refueling outage can be assigned to perform routine work on the operating
unit.

Facts of the Case

Grievance No. 16536 - Section 202.17 provides for the scheduling of employees on shift for
emergencies and other conditions defined in the Agreement and its Clarification. Normally,
this Section 202.17 applies to Day Employees only. Its application to shift employees, such
as operations personnel (at Diablo Canyon Power Plant), is limited to periods of initial plant
staffing and startup.

In 1989, the parties agreed in Letter Agreement 89-209 to implement a 12-hour alternate
shift schedule for operations personnel at DCPP. Paragraph 8 of that letter agreement
provides that Section 202.17 may be applied dUring refueling outages and that "The
schedules shall be determined locally between Company and Union." Under normal
circumstances, Section 202.17 is an 8-hour base work schedule.

The Company and Union have bargained agreements over the years that set the hours of
work for operations personnel during refueling outages. These agreements have used the
base 12-hour per day work schedule but changed the shift rotation and workdays, essentially
balancing the work group between static day and night schedules, thus never had to
implement Paragraph 8 of the 12-hour shift agreement.
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The most recent agreement, Letter Agreement 05-12, was cancelled by the Union just prior
to the 2R13 outage and attempts to reach a negotiated compromise were unsuccessful.
Utilizing what the Company believed were their rights under Title 7 of the Agreement, the
Company unilaterally implemented a schedule based on their interpretation of the intent of
the parties in Letter Agreement 89-209, paragraph 8.

The Committee notes that following this grievance, the Company and Union agreed in LA 06-
37 to establish a special DCPP Operations Department labor management committee with
authority to discuss and recommend changes to the labor agreement. One of the items for
discussion identified in LA 06-37 was future outage work schedules. This Committee is
ongoing but has not yet addressed the topic of outage work schedules.

DiSCUssion
In reviewing Letter Agreement 89-209, the language in paragraph 8 supports the position that
it was the intent of the parties that Section 202.17 apply to operation employees during
outages and that such schedule be based on a 12-hour base workday. Further, the
language also supports the pOsition that the specifics of that schedule, which the Committee
interprets as start and stop times, workdays and non-workdays, and rotation of employees
between shifts, be worked out locally between the parties.

As the Letter Agreement 05-12 was cancelled just prior to the start of the 2R13 outage, and
the Company met its obligation to bargain, and considering managemenfs rights under Title
7 of the Agreement, the Committee agrees that no violation of the Agreement occurred
during the 2R13 outage. However, the Committee further agreed that this does not release
the parties from their obligation to meet and negotiate, in good faith, an outage work
schedule as prOVided in LA 89-209 for future outages.

Grievance No. 16644 - This grievance concerns assigning employees who are on a Section
202.17 work schedule, as the result of a unit in an outage, to perform routine work on the
operating (I.e., non-outage) unit. The Union believes this is a violation of the agreement and
at least for whatever time they are assigned this routine work it should be considered an
overtime work assignment if that work falls outside of the employee's regular, non-202.17
work hours.

Historically, power plants have placed only a portion of their workforce on a Section 202.17
work schedule, working extended hours, while a portion of the workforce is left on regular
hours performing routine work. At Diablo Canyon Power Plant, because of the extreme need
to complete outages in a short duration, and the fact that many classifications such as
Operators and C&RP Technicians perform work common to the outage and the non-outage
unit, the agreed-to schedules have provided for everyone in a classification being assigned
to a Section 202.17 shift schedule of extended hours.
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During the 2R13 outage, Company discontinued the practice of paying overtime when
assigning employees to perform routine work at the running unit, in this case Unit 1. This led
to the filing of this grievance.

Discussion
This leaves the problem of how to perform routine work on the operating unit. The Company
points to RC Decision 159 to justify the assignment of routine work on the operating .unit to
employees on Section 202.17 schedules. RC 159 states that, "Employees who are
scheduled under Section 202.17 to perform emergency work in any given plant may be
utilized under such section to perform other maintenance work in such plant during the
course of the situation for which the revised schedule was established.·

The Union argues that Unit 1 and Unit 2 are considered to be separate plants under the
Labor Agreement and that RC 159 addresses work at the same plant. Second, the Union
argues that RC 159 assumes that a certain number of employees within a given classification
will be assigned under Section 202.17 to perform emergency work and the remaining
employees scheduled to remain on regular work hours performing regular work on the
operating unit. Since all DCPP operators were assigned to a Section 202.17 schedule, RC
159 does not apply.

The Committee reviewed RC 159 and discussed its application to the Diablo Canyon Power
Plant. Although this decision is very old, it is still a precedent setting agreement and provides
the best insight as to the parties' intent when Section 202.17 was first negotiated. The
language in RC 159 is very clear with respect to employees on a Section 202.17 schedule
being available to perform routine work in the same plant, without payment of overtime. The
argument that DCPP Unit 1 and Unit 2 are separate plants, and that therefore this decision
should not apply, is not credible as DCPP is considered one plant for all other purposes,
including job bidding, job displacement and demotion and overtime distribution. Therefore,
the Committee agreed that employees assigned to a Section 202.17 schedule may perform
work on the operating unit without an overtime penalty. However, nothing would preclude the
parties from agreeing through bargaining to pay overtime under these circumstances.

Decision
No violation of the Agreement occurred. These grievances are considered closed without
adjustment.rAu~4/~V
Marga£tAOShort, Chairman
Review Committee

~4et:' .....~- ~_..:.
Sam Tamimi, Secr ~
Review Committee
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Mr. Jack McNally
Business Manager
Local Union No. 1245
International Brotherhood of

Electrical Workers. AFL-CIO
P. O. Box 4790
Walnut Creek. CA 94596

Attached is a permanent proposal for 12-Hour Shifts for the Operators at
Diablo Canyon Power Plant.
As you know. the issue of paying for a meal and 30 minutes paid time to
eat the meal after 8 hours on the fourth day of a 48-hour workweek is
currently in the grievance procedure. Please refer to FF #4277-88-190.
which is in the Ad Hoc Committee level (Case No. 89-2). The Company and
Union's disagreement concerns the definition of regular work hours and
Title 104 (Meals) of the 12-Hour Shift Agreement.
The meals provision of the DCPP 12-Hour Shift Agreement would be subject
to modification dependent on the outcome of the final decision of this
grievance.
We would appreciate Union's concurrence of this 12-Hour Shift Agreement
prior to the expiration of the current 12-Hour Shift Agreement on
December 31. 1989.
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Local Union No. 1245
International Brotherhood of

Electrical Workers. AFL-CIO
P.O. Box 4790
Walnut Creek. CA 94596

Pursuant to Subsection 202.16(b) of the Physical Agreement. Diablo Canyon
Power Plant proposes to establish a permanent 12-hour rotating shift
schedule for Operations Department shift employees effective the first
payroll period following the signature date of this agreement. This
specific agreement will be in accordance with the generic 12-Hour Shift
Agreement (R2-86-89-PGE) with the exception of the areas noted below:

b. One 4-day/10-hour Shift during the Training week with a
schedule of 0700-1700. The Control Room Assistants'
hours during the Training week are normally 0700-1700.
Alternate schedules of 0600-1600. 0800-1800. or 0900-1900
during the Training week may be utilized with Company
approval.

c. Monday-Sunday workweek

d. Five-Week Cycle as follows:

MON TUES WEDS THURS FRI SAT SUN

Week 1 : 0 0 0 N N N N 48 Hours
Week 2: 0 0 0 0 D D D 36 Hours
Week 3: 0 T T T T 0 0 40 Hours
Week 4: D D D D 0 0 0 48 Hours
Week 5: N N N 0 0 0 0 36 Hours

e. Alternate schedules and workweeks may be agreed upon
by Company and Union.



IBEW, Local 1245 .~ December 1, 1989
89-209-PGE

Pursuant to the generic agreement, at the beginning of each year,
all holidays are converted to vacation hours. At the employee's
option, he may elect to be paid for these converted vacation
hours. This election must be made prior to March 31 of that year.

Shift turnover time, travel time, and overtime meal periods will
not be considered as time worked for the purposes of determining
the required time off as specified in Section 10(d) of this
Agreement.

a. Employees assigned to License Training, not to include
Requal Training, may be assigned to any schedule of days
and hours to facilitate simulator training and on the job
training opportunities, so long as such employee shall be
assigned to work periods of at least 8 hours with 2
consecutive days off during the week.

b. Those requal individuals assigned to take NRC typerequal
exams may also be assign~d as above for the purpose of
additional s~lator preparation.

c. Employees who schedule vacation or are absent during
their training shift may be transferred from their normal
schedules to a training shift to make up the missed
training. Schedule changes can be made for less than one
weeks' duration.

d. Entitlement for overtime as it applies to paragraphs a,
b, and c, above will be pursuant to Title 208.18.

The application of 202.17 for Operations Department shift
employees will be expanded to include refueling outages and those
periods in which the units are in modes 5 and 6. A refueling
outage is defined as the point at which the output breakers are
opened until the unit is paralleled to the grid. The schedules
shall be determined locally between Company and Union.

The night shift shall receive a shift premium based on 12 hours at
the third-shift premium. Sunday premium will continue to be paid
at the present rate and will apply to those shifts which start on
Sunday.



December 1. 1989
89-209-PGE
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aes may be assigned to different schedules for special
ts. No more than two employees per watch may be assigned to
tal project. Assignments will be made on a volunteer basis.

'ce are no volunteers. the most junior person (30-month
~ry Operator or above) can be assigned the project.

Ass u~ents will be rotated at intervals no greater than six
mon' i to different employees.

If luired. the resulting vacancy on the watch may be filled by
an ?loyee on another watch on a volunteer basis.

This agreement will continue in force until such time either party
gives the other 60 days notice of cancellation.

If you are in accord with the foregoing and agree thereto. please so
indicate in the space provided below and return one executed copy of this
letter to the Company.

By x:..>-Lk\...cL \ "
Manager of Industrial

The Union is in accord with the foregoing and it agrees thereto as of the
date hereof.

LOCAL UNION NO. 1245. INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS. AFL-CIO

~ \L. 193: By~lM~,~_
Business Manager {



R. Q. Fi1. Number 159
Ea.t BaYPUision Grimnc!S 10.. 107 aDd110

Sub' ect of' Grimnc.1I

Grlevanc. 10. 107
Under th. provisions ot Section 202.17 ot the Ap'8IMIJt a

scheduled vork period £"rea 4:00 p••• to 12:00 Ilidnigb~ •.• e.tabli.hed
f'or _int.nanc.· emp1oy.es1n ord.r to overhaul a turbine at ATOllPover
Plant. OIl JaDUar)" 29, 1957, a106:30 p••• , three empJ.Q78'swhovere
perfol"lllincthe turbine overhaul vor. on such schedule at the straight
rate of' 18)" vere transported. to Martines PowerPlant to at. emergeDC7
repairs at that location. Thl)" vorked·at Martines Pover Plan10un'tU
9:00 p••• at vhich time tbq were returned to AVODto r.1UIDethe turbine
ov.rhaul workand to complete th. 4:00 p•••. - 12:00 midnight vork period.
Overt1Jlecompensation•. s not paid f'or aD)"ot th.vork performed.

Grieyapc. 10. 110 .
A •. 1ntenanee empl:oy.ewas workingat A.vonPowerPl.ant on a

scheduled workperiod of' 4:00 p••• to 12:00 lI1dzd:gbt.s1oablished under
the prorlsioDl of' Section 202.17 of' the Agreement. OIl March7, 1957,
the employ.e, during such vork p.riod, was transported to Martines
Pover Plant to repair an acid pwIIpafter whichh. vas returned to ATOD
PowerPlant to complete the scheduled 4:00 - 12:00 midnight vo;rkperiod.
Ov.rtime compensation•• not }:&idtor aD)"of' the workperformed. .

With r.spect to the toregoing. the Unioncontends that iD each
case the workat Martine. Pever·Plant va. not related to the workat
AVODPover Plant, 'theretor., Section 202.17 va.· not applicabl. to the
workpertormedat Martine.. The Pivision conteDd8that it has been the
practice tor aD)" rear. to transport. employee.£"rea plant to plant when
the1 are workingunder the provision. of' Section 202.17. .

Section 202.17 provides that the COJIp&l1)" -7 schedule _inte-
DaDC.employee. to vork tor period. of' eight hour. at other than their
regular workhour. wh.n additional. sh1f't. are required in a situation
described a. an •• rgeDe)"coDdition inTo1vingthe aintenanc., conatruc-
tion, or r.pair ot plant or .tation equipment. Und.r such prori.ion the
!IIployees are paid at the ov.rtime rat. f'or vork perf'cmMdout.id. ot
regular vork hour. tor the tirst tour vork da)"sot &IV' such situation.
Onthe tifth workda)"and thereafter tor the duration of' the situation,
the straight rat. otpa1 is paid f'or workperf'orJDedon workdaJ1ldvlDa
the hours of' workestabli.hed UDderthe section.



All of the conditiona· which govern·the establishing of newwork
hours are specifically stated in Section 202.17. It was not intended
that a schedule once established under this Section for the perfOrmance
at emergencywork in one plant be utilized tor the purpose at taking care
at emergencies thereafter occurring in other plants during the course or
the revised schedule at workhours. Such other 81118rgencieswould ordi-
narUy be handled in the conventional mannerwithin the frameworkof the
provisiona at the labor agreement. Where.necessity requires that an
employeeworking in one plant under the provisions ot Section 202.17 be
temporarily' transrerred to another plaut to perform other work, the
overtime rate should be applied tor such other workperformed outside
at regular workhours.

The above conclusion or this CODIIIIitteeis confiDed to circwa-
stances where employeesworkingunder the provisions ot Section 202.17 .
are movedto another plant and then returned to perform workunder the
tormer emergencysituation. Empla,yeeswhoare scheduled under Section
202.17 to pertorm emergencywork in an;ygiven plant 87 be utilized
under such schedule to pertorm other 81Jrt.enancework in such plaut
during the course ot the situation for which the rnised schedule was
established.

FCIl COMPARI

E. F. Sibley
C. L. Yager

v. ~dTh~l!~)-.-] .
BT 0-:« 1T'C) L ~

". . - ------
DLte December23. 1957

•
Robert D. Bevers
KennethStevenson
L. L. M:ltchen

By ~/.kz;~


